
SW / hb :** '. 

. 
Decision No. __ 7_1_0_28_ .. -_ t" 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE stA!E OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of TE:£SCAL WATER. COME>ANY for 
authority to fccrease its rates 
for irrigation service. 

) 
) 

~ 
) 

Application No. 47813 
(Filed Augast13" 1965) 

Clayson~ Stark, Rothrock &: Mann, 
by Dona Id D. Stark and Charles W. 
DraKe, for app!icant. . . 

Raymond E. Heytens and Chester o. 
Newman, for the Commission staff .• 

Applicant is a California corporation presently do·ing 

bustness pursuant to Articles of Incorporation describtng it as 

a mutuel water company and authorizing it to issue two classes of 
y 

shares having different rights and obligations. 

By Decision No. 59443, dated December 29, 1959, in 

case No. 6098 (Temesc:al Wat~ Comp!ny, 57 Cal. P.U.C. 474), the 

Commission issued an interim opinion holding that applicant is a 

public utility water company and eontfnued the ~tter for the 

purposes, among others, of determining the original cost of the 

water system properties used and useful in the public servic~, 

together with the depreciation reSe1:Ve requirements applic~ble" 

thereto, and establishing fair and reasonable rates: and rul~s·. 

By Decision No. 65-11S, dated Y13rch 19, 1963, in Cas~ 

No. 6098 (60 Cal. P.U.C. 669), the Commission ordered applicant eo 

file the rates referred to infra. Thereafter, applicant sold cert:lin 

domestic water facilities to the City of Corona. Applicant: is now 

doing business only as au irrigaeion water distributor. 

COmmon shSres ana the so-called "canyon UUe" shares. Canyon 
Line sbares are non-voting and non-participating. 

-1-



e 
'A. 47813 bh * 

Public bearings on this application were held before 

Examiner Rogers in Corona on February 23:~ 24 and 25~ 1966;. briefs 

were filed on April 21. 1966, and the matter was subm:Ltted. 

Prior to the first day of hearing, notice thereof was 

published aud mailed to a 11 consumers. '!here were no written 

protests, nor did auy consumer testify at the hearings. 

!be applicant has 9,751 shaxes of common stock and 

1,206 Canyon Line shares of stock outstanding. Most of the stock­

holders are citrus and avocado growers and are customers of the 

utility. Applicant has indicated. it iutends to recall the Canyon 
., 

Line stock. A separate application for such authority will be filed 

in tbe future. 

Applicant's wholly owned subsidiary, Temescal Properties, 

Incorporated (Temesea1 Properties), shares the cost of off1cespace 

and personnel-with applicant on~ pro-rata basis and has essentially 

the same officers and directors. Much of applicant l s upper service . 

area (later described) is acreage leased to citrus and- avocado 

growers by Temeseal Properties. In addition, applicant is the major 

stockholder of Meel~ and Daley, Alta Mesa, and Agua Mansa Mutual Water 

Companies (Meeks and Daley Comt>lex), which also share the applicant's 

office. Ownership in these mutual water companies' shares entitles 

applicant to 78.47 percent of a total of approximately 850 m!ntt's 

inches of said ~utualst adjudicated entitlement of water. There will 

be referred to berein two portions of applicant l s service area. the 

upper (Temeseal Canyon) and lowe:: (City of Corona and vicin1ty) 

(Exhl.bit No.4). Actually, the upper service area is the southernmost 

area. The reference is to altitude. 

-2-



.A. 4781~ ~ I hh * 

'!he upper service area customers are supplied from 

wells, surface supplies, the Railroad Canyon Dam collection 

facilities and purchases from Metropolitan Water District through 

'Westem M1.mieipal Water District of Riverside Coun:ty (MWD). lbe 

MWD water deliveries are made at a point called· Lakeview- B.lowoff 
... 

into the San Jacinto River Channel approximately 11 miles upstream 

from. Railroad Cmlyon Dam. 

To serve its lower service area customers, app-lieant 

has in the past obtained its water supply from its Palm Avenue 

well, through stock ownership in the three mutual water companies, 

and from purchases. from the City of Corona and Southern California 

Edison Company. 

By agreement on January 21, 1964 (Exhibit S), applicant 

leased to the City of Riverside its interest in the mutual water 

companies, the Mt. Vernon pip~line and booster. station, and 

carrying rights in the Gage Canal for $2,584 per month and various 

other considerations until July 1, 1974. In accordance with the 

above agreement, applicant will substitute MtYl)" water delivered 

in Corona for the mutual water cotlp\:!ny complex entitlement in 1966-

at a cost to applicant of $13.6S por acre-foot for a ~ximucof 

700 'miner t s inches continuous flow. 

The distribution system consists'of approximately 

310,000 feet of gravity and pressure mains ranging in size from 

8 inches to 36 inches in diameter~ serving a total of 21 l:ppcr 

service area customers and 224 lower service area costomers who 

irrigated 962 and 4~112 acres~ respect1ve1y.1n 1964 •. 

-3-



.1-... 47813 4t;w1 bh * 

Applicant'· s Request , 

Applicant requests'~authority to establish rates for' 

service which it alleges will enable it: to realize a 2.81 percent 

rate of return on a depreciated r~te base of $l~26S~920. To 

yield such a return.~ applicant proposes; rates estimated to pro­

duce gross revenues of $480,980 based on the estimated level of 

revenues during 1965, an increase of $l83~520~ or approximately 

62 percent more than the gross revenues estimated as obtainable 

for that year at -the rates presently in effect. Tbe appl:'cant~ 

in addition to seeking an over-all increase ~ rates, seeks 

authority to establish two sets of rates, one for its upper 

service area, and a lower rate for its lower service area. If 
,<',". -.., ... " 

the separ~tion of the total area into ewo areas" for rate-mak:i.ng 
I ' 

purposes is permitted, as requested, the increase in the razes 

in the lower service area will be approximately 56· percent and 

for the upper service area approximately 97.1 percent. 

Rates - Present and Proposed 

Applicant's present rates were es~ablisbed oy Decision 

No. 65l15~ dated March 19~ 1963~ in Case No. 6098~ and included 

=stes for water to- be sold to ~1e Cor~ City W~:er Company for 

domestic consuept;1on sud rates for irrigati.on wc'Jter. Tbe ~les t:o" 

the Corona City Water· COmpa1:Y have been tc,.;cln.:ted (Deciaion 

No. 67222~ d.:ted May 19, 1$64, in Applicat:r.o:c. No. 46094) and the 

r~tc schedule rcl~tmg to ~. saleschouldbe- c!c12tee·from 

applicantts filed tariffs. 

-4-



.A. 47813 • I hh * 

Rates 

'!be existing and proposed rates ~e es follows: 

Compu1son of Rates 

Present 
Rates . 

Proposed Proposed 
Low~r Area Upper: Area 

.Annual Quantity Rate, 
per miner t s-iuch day: 

for all watet: delivered $- 0.70 $ 0.95 $- 0.95 

Annual Minimum or Standby 
Charge for each acre: $42.00* $12.00** $36.00** 

area: 

* !he present Minimum Charge entitles the customer 
to the quantity of water each year which the 
annual minimum charge will purchase at thequan­
tity rate. 

** The proposed standby charges do not !.nclude a:tly 
quantity of water. 

!he follo~1ng special conditions are proposed: for each 

1.. Written application for service tinder this schedule shall 

indicate the number of acres to be irrigated. 

2. kAy changes 1n acreage irrigated shall be reported in' 

writing on or before the first of the month following such change. 

3. In the event of water service to acreage with supple­

mental sources of supply ~ the acreage reportable hereunder shall 

be as determined by the management of the company.' In the absence 

of special circumstances> the proportion of sup~lementalwate= 

used to the total water t:Sed on such acreage during. 'the preceding 

tbree-year period shall be deemed reasocable for allocations in 

such ~ereage determin&tiou. 

4.. 'Wate:- shall be del:ive=ed at: pressures avail.al>le. 

-5-



e 
. A. 47813 bh ** 

5. The water supplied under this schedule is untre~1:ed water 

from open d1tcbes~ cauals JO conduits and flumes. 'I'be company does 

not represent or gwn:autee that any water delivered hereunder is 

pot:able or of a quality suitable for human eonsumption. Any customer 

who uses said water or ~kes it available or offers it to others for 

human consumption shall take all necessary precautions to make the 

same potable and shall assume all risks: and l:tabnities in connecti.on 

therewith. 

6. Standby charges shall be payable monthly,. in advance. 

7. A miner t s-illcb day is defined as the volume result1ng 

from a cO:ltmuous flow of one-fiftieth of s cabic foot of water 

per second over a 24-hour period. 

S. Standby charge shall be billed and payable in equal 

installments during a 12-month billing period'. 

The applicant based its rate differential beeween the 
~, 

' .... 
upper and lower service areas on a cost-of-service study~ including 

a breakdown of the revenues,. expenses,. rate base,. 'depreciation and 

taxes, leading to rates of return. which were shown for each service 

area independently of the other as well as for the combined operations. 

'!be applicant's allocations of expenses were stated to be di.rect 

allocations based on the use of £acilieies. 'Ibeapplic~nt' s: witness 

stated, llowever, that an expense adjustment of one-third of all costs 

associated with upper service area facilities was allocated to the 

lower service area for the possible use of facilities for transmission 

of water from the upper service a:ea in emergencies. Tbisperccnt.ag~ 

W3S a judgment f1g~e arrived at by the applicant and its ensince::-. 

n~e staff recommended 3 differe'l:tial in the OJutbcr:l:zed 

rates of 6.5 percent based on the additional cost of water and 

power purehase<i for the upper service area. 

-6-



e 
A. 47813 SVI/l:ih * 

We find the 6.5 percent differentia~ as recomceneed by 

the staff to be reasonable, and it will be used herein in deter­

~ing the applicable rates. 

Applicant has used the term "standby charge" in its rate 

proposals. This terminology has a different connotatiOn from the 

term "service charge" generally used by other water util:ttieS'ln 

descri~ing this portion of a rate schedule. We f:£.nd· that the _ term 

"serviee chargeft :ts preferable and it will be used in. the-rate 

sebedules authorized herein. 

§.nms!n of E.:rn1ngs. 

l1le results of operation at present and proposed· rates 

for the year 1965 as estimated by the applicant and-the staff 

are summarized as follows: 

Summary of Earnings 

:--------------------------~::::;:::::=;:~I~S~6~5~~ES~~t~i~ma~~~e~e~a~==;~;;=;=::: 
: : ?resent .Rates : Proposed Rates : 
: Item : Staff : Company: Staff - : COmpany : 

Operating Revenues $301,760 $297',460 $480~960 $480,980 

Qperatin~ ~es 
O?eratl.Ilg ~Jaint. Expense 
Taxes Other Than Ineome 
Taxes Based on Ineome 
Depreciation Expense 

327,710 
15,750 

100 
22,S40 

36S,S40 
16,650 

100 
351 700 

327,.710 
15,750 
44,620 
22-2 940 

369,540 
16,650-

-_23,550 
35,700 

Total Operat~g Expenses $366,500 $42l~990 $411,020 $445,440 

Net Revenue (64 7 740) (124,530) 69,940 3.5-,$40 

Rate Base 913,300 1,265~S20 913,.300 1,265,920 
Rate of Return 

, 
7.7% 2.81% 

( ) Red Figure 
Staff Aecounting Adjustments 

Commission Deeision No. 65115, supra, required applicant 

to restate its invest:.nent i:l u~i1ity plant and related-reserve 

re~~i=~t on an original cost b~sis. A stedy of originsl eost 

and related depreciation reserve was prepared by Dra.~e Engineering 

Services, Inc., and subm:itted to the CommiSSion. !be staff 

account:i.ng w:ttnes~ :::.aiel ~hc boo~ of toe' applicant, with two 
. -7-



A. 47813 .r I bh ·k .6 .. .,. 

exceptions, now reflect the plant and depreciation reserve amounts 

approved by the Commission. The exceptions include water rights 

associated with the Riverside agreement of May 23-, 1961 (Exhibit 11) 

upon which Drake Engineering placed a value of $245~487, and an 

additional adjustment of $651 £Or afloat valve inadvertently left 

out of the original cost valuation study which has 'been called to 

applicant t S attention. Ap?licant has indicated these adjustments 

will be entered on the books as of December 31, 1965. 

the ftnancial examiner stated that applicant intecds to 

include in its plant accoutlts the cost ($58;,500) of the MID 

connection (Exhibit 3) that has been advanced to MWD by' the City 

of Riverside even though applicant's portion of such cost will be 

only $25,.000. It was his opinion that only the $25,.000 should be 

recorded as applicant's investment in· this connection. 

The financial e~m:r.ner stated that the recorded costs of 

assets leased to the City of Riverside (Exhrb1t 3) are $460,432, in­

cluding depreciable facilities of $56.114wi2. related. depreciation 

reserve of $41,922 at December 31~ 1964~ and that applicant has 

not applied to the Commission for authority to execute such agree-

ment. 

'!he wit:ness further stated that applicant t s 1965 con.­

sttuction program includes reinforcement of Railroad Canyon Dam 

at a cost to the applicant of $90,000 and that under the. terms of 

applicant I s agreement with Elsinore Valley Municipal 't-Tater District, 

25 percent of all eosts associated with :he dam are t<>. be borne .by 

the district, thereby reduci:lg 3?plicant' s cost to $57,500. 

-8-



e 
. A. 47813 bb * 

!be staff accounting witness stated that as a result of an 

adjustment to retire contributions related to nonoperetive plant; a~d 

correcttns the accounting for funds received for relocation of plant 
-

facilities, contribut1ons ill aid of construction have been 1ncrease<l 

in the net :tn the staff report from $4~990 to $56-,241 as of 

June 30, 1965. 

!be staff financial examiner objected to the method 

employed by applieaut in allocating field payroll anG ·administrative 

salaries between applicant and its affiliates, Temcseal Propercies 

and the Meeks and Dsley complex, and between applicant and the Ci.ty 

of Corona. He states that appl:teant bas ::-eflected :JS a credit to· 

utility operations an insignificant amount of adm!nistrative salaries 

or expenses applicable to field payroll allocated to others'. 

The financial examiner recom:mended that a r.::z te of retu:n 

of 7 percent be found reasonable when applied to the staff rate base 

of $913,300. 

Rate 'Sase 

The components of the average depreciated rate base for 

~e year 1965, as developed by the applic~nt and the staff as well 

as amounts adopted as reasonable herein, are set out below: 

Rate Base 

Applicant Staff · · · " · · · .. 
· Item · Exh. ~ftl · Exh .. 4;7 . Ado~cd · · · . 
Average Ueility Plant $1,902,110 $1,587,100 $1,714,070 
Y~terials and Supplies 4,470 4,.500 !t.,.500 
"wo:1d.nz. Cash 37~760 2°2 800 ' 2.0 z800 

Subtotal $1,944,340 $l,612,400 $,1,. 73-9 ,370 

Average Contribu~io'O.s 4:z950 67 .. 500 67 z500 

Subtotal $1,939,390 $1,544,SOO $1,671,.,870 
Average Depr~cUltion 

Reserve 673~470 631 z600 655:500 

Ave=age Dep:cc1ated ••• J 

Rate B.:se $1,265,.920 $ 913,.300 $-~,O16~370 

-9-

· · · · 



e 
. A. 47813 bh * 

It shoula be noted eha~ there is a major difference between 

applicant aud staff in the amount of contribut1ons. The staff 

fi~ncial examiner described his adjustmen~ of the recorded contri­

butions as primarily attributable to erroneous accounting for re­

location of facilities ($62,.352), largely offset by an adJustment 

increasing utility plant. v,Te find the staff es~!mate of $67,500 for .. 
average contributions for 1965 is reasonable as a deduction ::n 
determining avera3e depreciated rate base. 

The staff and the applicant agree tba t t.he maj or differences 

in the utility plant showings are the rate base items,. i.e.,. the 

Railroad Canyon Dam, the MWD connectiO'll,. Lee Lake Dam, and the City 

of Corona right. 

Railroad Ca!lyon Dam 

This is a portion of applicant's existing. system and is 

to be refnforced in accordance with requirements of the State of 

Califomia. The cost of this work,. which was done in :E~65,. was 

$90,.000. The staff financial eN.--miner said that applicant has an 

agreement with the Elsinore Valley MuniCipal Water District,. wbich 

has storage r:tghts in the <.U:m under which the latter will pay 

25 percent of the cost of this work. '!his fact was not disputed by 

applicant,. except that its witness stated that it had not COllected 

any portion of the cost from the District. We find that only, 

7S percent~ or $67,.500,., of the costs of reinforcing the dam should 

be included in applicantts utility plant. 

MWD Connection in Corona 

On Janu.ary 21,. 1964,' applicant and the City of Riverside 

::Jade ~n ~s:ree:ent!, (Zxhibit 3) wbereby applic.an: transferred ce=t~'!.n 

water supplies and facilities to ~be City in excbange for. payment 

-10-' 



A. 47813 - " I bh * e 

to the applicant of the cost of a MWD connection. 'l'b.e consider­

ations tnclude the eost of the ~ connection~ assess~tson ~he 

mutual stocks~ 68.S percent of assessments by the Gage canal 

Company for the carrying. rights in the Gage Ca:l.al~ the payment of 

maintenance and operation costs on the Mt. Vernon lille and booster 

station~ the waiver of certain canal flowage charges due from 

applieant to the City~ and .the assumption by the City of 4P?roxi­

mately all charges for ~~ water over $lS per acre-foot. 

!be total cost of this connection to applicant w~s 

$S8.~ 500. '!be poSition of the applicant is ebat the to·eal cost: of 

the co~eetion should be included in the utility plant. The staff 

requested that only $25,.000 be included therein. 

Applicant's witness testified that $58,500 was pai.d by 

the City of Riverside to applicant and the applicant in tu=n p~id 

the $58,500 to MWD for applicant's share of the cost of the con­

nection. '!be agreement records the acquisition by applicant of 

tangible assets used and use:C-ul in its services. We f:i.nd that 
I'" 

the $58:~ SOO should be includea i':1 utility plant. 

Lee Lake Dam 

'!he staff adjusted the cost of this item ($93,470) out 

of utility plant for the reason that in the stafft·s op:noion i~ is 

not used or useful as utility property. The app11can: t s evidence 

is that the dam is used by applicant to recharge its wells imme­

diately below the dam. The record supports a finding that the 

dam is presently used and useful in applicant's serv!ce. We fi~d 

that this item should be included in applicant" s . '.It:i.lity pl.:m:: •. 

-11-



A. 47813 ew / bh * e, 

Corona Right 

The City of Corona right represents irrigation water 

rights associated with the City of Riverside contract,' of Y~y 23~ 

1961 ~bit 11). !his agreement gives Iemescal a right to 

receive water from the City of Riverside at a stated price. Ibis 

is valued by the applicant in the amouut of $24$~487. 

Iemeseal's domestic water facilities were transferred to 

the City of Corona pursuant to Decision No. ~7222~ supra. On 

June 30, 1964~ a?plicant and, the City of Corona executed an agree­

ment (EXhibit &) whereby Iemescal transferred to .the City its 

legal title to the irrigation water represented by the Riverside 

contract (EXhibit 11), but retafned the right to the water until 

land in the city changed from agricultural to nonagricultural. 

The applicant argues that the legal title to the 1961 

R:iverside c:onc::act was trc::::lsferred to ~he City 0:: Corona by the 

J'\l1le 30~ 1964, agreeme:.t with :the equitable interest ~d the right 

to receive water thereunder remaining i:l the apJ;>licant., It is tbe 

poSition of the app1ica::.t thzt it has a firm rigb.t to purchase . 
from t!l~ City of Corona thewa.ter to which it. fo::mer1y was entitled . 

by the Riverside contr~ct. 

the applicant's manager testified that the City of 

Coro~ r s engineer advised him that i~ order to> m.'cl(e the-transfer 

autho:d.zed by Decision No. 67222~ supra~ attractive to bond buyers,. 

it would be necessary for the: City to acquire the residual inter­

est in the Riverside contract (Exhibit 11) to protect the City 

for the period of its ft...-tu:'e ~X?ansion into lands now oC~..l?ied by 

ci~~ and that Temescal neeeed the water right' at tbepresent 

-12-



A. 47813 hh * 

t!m.e ~ but that if acreage went out so that Temescal did not have 

to deliver :irrigation waters to land in the City and the 'City bad 

to use the domestic water~ there might be an orderly transition 

of the usc of the ~ater from irrigation to domestic and municipal 

purposes. 

Applicant purportedly includestbe water right in its 

utility plant at its original cost as determined from the books 

and records of applicant ($245,487). 

There is nothing in the record, however, to show' any 

cost for this so-called water right. Whether or not applicant 

paid for these rights or received full compensation ~erefor when 

it transferred the facilities to the City of Corona does not appear 

on the record. '!be fact is apparent,. however, that Temescsl is 

required to pay the full cost of all water it receives from the 

City of Co:'ona • . 
'Vle find that this so-called water tight is not a proper 

item for inclusion ~ applicant's utility plant. 

Average Utility Plant 

'lIIe find that· the weighted average of the undepreciated 

utility plant and consquction work in progress in 1965 in the 

amouc.t of $1,714~070 is reasonable for rate-m.a1d.ng pUl:'poses .. 

Deduction for Depreciation 

At the end of the year 1964 applicant f s recorded reserve 

for deprecUltion was '$718,429. The staff's estimated. January l, 1965 

figure for purposes of determining average depreciation reserve for 

1965 was $617,803. vle find the staf£ts esti1nate to. be :reasO'D.:lble .:Inc:! 

it has been included. 

-13-



e 
A. 47813 bh * 

AcCl.1.la Is ~ retirements ~ and the sa 1 vage during the year 

1965 are also largely judgment figures and we find tbe staff's 

fiSures to be reasonable ~r:r.th the exception that an allowance 

must be made for the depreciation reserve applicable to the, 

Lee Lake Dam in the amount of $23~588~ and for the I1WD connection 

in the estimated amount of $330. These items, which total, $23,918>­

should be added in determining the average depreeiation reserve for 

1965. This results in an average depreciation reserve for the year 

1965 of $655~500, which we find to be reasonable. 

Materials and Supplies and Working Cash 

These are judgment figures. Tt'ie applicant's estimate 

of $37,760 for wor'king cash seems excessive for a company of this 

size~ and we find the staff's figure of $20,800 is reaso~ble. 

We find the staffts estimate of $4,500 for materials' ~ndsupplies 

is reasonable. 

Average Depreciated Rate 'Sase , 

!he Commission hereby finds an average depreciated rate 

base of $1>-016~370 to be fair and reasonable, for, the test year 1965. 

-14-



. A~ 47813 - " / bh *" 

. ' 

Revenues 

The applicant sold· its domestic water facilities in 

June7" 1964~ and for this reason the staff made no comparison of 

operations for prior years. It reviewed the applicant's estimates 

of water consumption and the resultant revenues for the year 1965 

and fO\Uld .them t<> be reasonable for the purposes of ,this matter. 
~ . 

The estimated revenues at present and proposed rates which we 

find to be reasonable are as follows: 

gxpenses 

Present, 
Rates 

/ 

Metered Irrigation Sales $293,800-' 
Other Revenues 3 7 660 

Total Revenues $297,460 

Proposed 
Rates 

$471',320' . 
3 7 660. 

$480,980 

!be applieant estimates the operating and maintenance 

expense for the year 1965 to be $369,.540 and the staff estimated . . y 
these exp.enses to be $330,810, a difference of $38:,130. 

Applicant estimated the cost of purchased water $238,220 

and the staff estimated $211,340 for this item. 

!he $26,.880 difference is mainly caused by the estimates 

of water purchased' from the MWD at the I..akeview B,.lowoff, which 

water runs downstream 11 miles into Railroad Canyon Reservoir wbez:e it: 

is impounded. '!he applicant claims a loss of 26.23 percent betw~ 

the blowoff and the Bolman Weir, or a' net loss including acquisi­

tion from nmoff of 20.2 percent. !be applicant argues that this 

Y The staff engineer estimated a total of $327,710, but ra1.sed the 
. estimate to include an additional $2:.000 for water purchased 

from the Edison Company and an additional $1,.100 for power for 
the Compton booster .. 

-15-



.A; 47813 ~ bh *"It-
'", ,. 

" 

loss would require it to purchase an additional l7~OOO miner's-inch 

days of water at a cost of $1.l~390. 'l'hestsff considered normal 

amounts of rainfall and losses in computing the water delivered at 

the Weir. VoTe find from the record that' the' sta£f' s estimate of 

water delivered at the Weir and the losses enroute are reasonable. 

We further find that the staff's estimate of the amount of pur-
" 

chased water is reasonable as based on. "the use of' the least expen-

sive water available. 

A big difference in the applicant's and the staff's 

estimates of operating expenses results from. the estimated salaries 

and expenses attributable to the fact that applicantrs ~loyees 

are operating the domestic system acquired by the City of Corona ' 

from applicant. In our opinion~ staff's estimates are. .proper and 

should be used herem. 

We find ehat an allowance for operating expenses in the 

amount of $330~SlO for the year 1965 is reasonable. 

Depreciation 

"!he suff's estimate of depreciation expenses for the 

year 1965 is $22>940 and the applicant f s is $35~ 700. ' The staff 

has~ however, deducted depreciatiotl aud/or amo:-tization cx,ense on 

the Ra1l:road Canyon Datil, the MWD coxmection, and the Lee La~<;e Dam 

and the Corona r1gbts. We have included in rate base the ~ 

connection and the Lee Lake Dam.. '!jje find that the proper deprecia­

tion expenses for the purpose of this matter are the sum of $25>040. 

Taxes 

the staff's estimates of all taxes at the present and 

proposed rates are reasonable> s~bjcct to an upward adjustmen~ for 

ed valorem taxes of $850 on Lee Lake Dam. In f1gtrring, 'P3yxoll tax~$." 

we have allocated the amounts of ,expe'O.ood. payroll used by the staff_ 
-16-



A. 47813 - SW.hh * e. 

Summary of Taxes 

. Item . ~esent ltites . ProE?;2sea: utes .. .. . 
Taxes Other Than Income 

Payroll Taxes , 
Ad Valorem Taxes 

$ 2~lSO 
147450 

$- 2~150 
14,4& 

Total Taxes Other 
Than Income $16,600 $16,,600 

Taxes On Income ; l 

· .. 
· · 

State COrporation 
Franchise Tax 100 5,.970 

Federal Income Taxes 40,670 

Total X~es $l5~850 $63-, 24Q:; 
", 

. ~'~~ 

Somman of Earnings 

To recapitulate~ using the figures herein· adopted, we 

arrive at the following smnmary of earnings for the test year 

lS65 at the present and proposed rates. 

Summary of Earnings 

· I9~~ !St:l.matea: .. 
Item · lSresent Rites .. ProP.2;sea: ~tes · .. 

Operating Revenues $297,460 $480,980 

~t1n~~ses ratJ.ng ~Mai.tit. Expense 330,810 330,810 
Depreciation Expense 25,040 25,,040 
Taxes Other than Income 16,600 16-.. 600 
Income Taxes 100 46":1 640, 

Total Deductions $372,550 ' $419',090 

Net Revenue - 61,890 

Average Depreciated Rate Base 1~016,370' 1,016,3-70' 

Rate', of Return ' &.1%" 

-17-

/ 

.. .. 

· · · .. 



A.' 47813 - ~I hh * 

We find that the increases in rates to be ~uthorized by , 

the order herein should provide such additional gross revenues 

as will enable applicant to meet its expenses. of operation and 

earn a return of 6-.1 percent on its depreciated rate base. ~.J'e 

find this rate of retxm to be rtaasonable under the figures 

herein adopted. 
, .. 

We further find that the increases in rates and charges 

authorized herein are reasonable and justified and that the 

present rates and charges insofar as they differ from those 

prescribed herein are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

Staff Recommendations 

The staff engineer and fi:.o.ancial examiner. made several 

recommendations concerning the company. These recommendations 

are reasonable and will be incorporated herein. 

Conclusions 

We conclude that the application should be granted 

with the exception that the rate differen~1al requested by 

applicant should be denied and the differential suggested by 

the staff should be adopted. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Temescal Water Company is au.thorized tc> file with this 

Commission~ after the effective date of this order and in con­

formance with General Order No. 9&-~ the schedules of rates 

attached to this order as Appendix A~ and tIpOunot less than five 

-18-



.A. 47813 - S~ bh * 

days t notice to this Cotmnissiou and to the publ:Lc to I:3.ke s~ch 

rates effective for service rendered on -and after Sc.p:e:~be~ 1,. 1%6. 

2. Concurrently with the filing au1:horizcd herein,. 'l'emeseal 

~Tater Company is authorized and directed to witbdraw and cc'l:lcel 

by appropriate adv!ce letter its presently effective rate Schedule 

No. 1 covering Annual Y.easured R.esale Service,. and its presently 

effectiv~ Schedule No.2,. .Annual 'Measured Irrigation service. 

3.. 'Iemescal Water Company shall file a comprehensive system 

map to the scale of approximately cme mile to the inch and in other 

respects as required by General Order No. 103. Two co?ies. of said 

map shall be filed with this Commission within six months after 

the effective date of this order. 

4.. 3egi.nning with the year 1966~, applicant shall review 

its depreciation rates at intervals of three years anc1' whenever 

a major cb.a:nge in depreciable plant occurs. MJ.y revised depreci~­

tion rates should be determined by (1) subtracting the est:.meted 

£U1:W:e net: salvage and the depreciation res~e from the original 

cost of plant; (2) dividing the remainder by the estimat:.ed re­

mai'O.ing life of tbe plant; and (3) dividing the quotient by the 

original cost: of plant. The results of each rev1.ew shall be sub­

mitted :0 the Commission within three months the:.rea£te~. 

5. Applicant shall file with this Commission, """~thin sixty 

days after th~ effective date ~ereof, a petit~on for authork't~ 
of its, agrcet:1ent with the City of Riverside daeed January 21, lS64.' 

6. Temeseal Water Company shall, aCCOQlt for funds received 

for relocations of fsc!11tie$~ ee confo~ to accounting required by 

the Commission for such transactions. 

" 

-19-



e 
A. 47813 bb * 

7. l'emescal Water COl:l.pauy shall revise its present basis 

for allocation of adm:tn:£'strative and general salaries to reflect 

its present operat!ons and to properly charge as indicated by the 

testimony of the financial examiner such salaries to utility and 

nonut:£.lity functions and operations. 

8. Temescal Water Company shall cotnply fully with the 

provisions of this Commission's letter, dated August 31, 1965,. 

regarding adjus~ts to journal entries recording the original 

cost valuations and depreciation reserve requirements prepared 

by Drake Eng1necr1ng. Services, Inc., except as modified herein. 

The effect:£.ve date of this orci~r sball be twenty days 

after the date bereof. 

Dated at __ .......;:~~:n_'Fn.n..:.=;.;:.dsM=~ __ ,. california,. this d? z.<:) 

day of ____ r_.w.... ...... ___ -I,. 

:-
·W .,. 

:: ....... 

~ss1ocor :George G. Grover 
----~--------------~ro~ont but not vot1ng. 

-20-



Schedule Nc. C-3M 

MSASURED IRRIGA.TION SERVICE 

Applicable to all measured irrigatiC%:. water service :t\u'nished 
on. an mmu.aJ. 'basis. 

'l'ERRITORY . 

C¢r¢na and vid:l:tt:r" Riverside CO\l%l.t:r. 

RATES - Lower Area 
Olantit:r Rate: 

Per Y~erts InCh ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ C.89" 

.Annual Service Charge: 

For eaeh acre per year ••••••••••••••••••••••• 20...40 

The Service Charge is applicable tQ all :metered 
service and. 'tQ which. i5 V> be added a. mon~ 
eharge cemputed at. ~:o.e Quantity Ra::.e. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

(I) 

eI) 

(C) 

1. Written application for service "imde::- w..s sehec.ule shall (X) 
be made on or bef'ore the fir:rt. day of' the sea.eol'.i. ~ c.al~r.c.a.r yea:;: :in 
which service is desired and ~l indicate the nW'Tl.~r of' a~s 'to 
be irrigated. 

2. .kr;.y changes in acreage :l.rr1gatee. shall be repone' in eN) 
writing on or before t.he !irst or the :month tol1~ling such change. 

3· In the event or water service to acreage wo.ith supple:nental eN) 
~ourees of zupply" 'the acreage repcrtable h.ereunder :hall be ~ 
determined by the mallagement at the Co:Ilpany. !:l the <lbsence ot 
::peeia.l circumstances" the proportion of supplemental water used tQ 
the total water ':l.Sed. on such acreage dur1."'lg the proceC.ing "three-year 
period shall 'be deemed reasonable tor allocatiOns i:l. :such acreage 
d.etermination. (eontinued) 



e 
A. 47813 hh 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 0'£ 4 

Schedule No. C-,;M 

MEASCiRED IRRIGATION SERVICE 
(Continued) 

4. Wa.ter shall be delivered a:t preSS\1res av.a.:ilable~. (L) 

5. The water suppUed und.er this. schedule 13 'OntreatEld water (It) 
fioorr. open ditches" em:wls, cezldt:1ts ;md.!lumes.. :rho ~ does not. 
represent. or: guarantee that. arq water delivered her~der is potable 
or or .a. qua.li.ty- suitable !'orlmman cons:cmpt1cn. Any' customer who uses 
~id water or makes it available or o££~ 1t t.o others £or human 
cOXlS1mlp't1on sball take all necessary precautions to make the same 
potable and. shall asS\1me all risks atld liabilities in connection 
there'ilitb.. 

6. The armual service charge applies to service duriDg the ex) 
12-mQntb. period. canmencing Ja:rzwJ:ry 1" .and is due monthly in ad.'V'ance. 
The service charge .!hall 'be bill.ed in Gqlal. inst.a.lJluent.:sd:uring a. 
l2-month 'bi":1:ng period. 

7. A:ndnerts inch day is· defined as· the vol'Ull'le ::-esultillgfrol1l; CL) 
a contimous new of cne-rut1etb. or a cubic toot of water· per :!eeoXld 
ever a 24-hour period. . 



K. 4781~ hh 

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

. .' 
Applieal:>le to all measured !rrigation. water service ~shed 

on an amma.l bMi3. 

TERRI'l'ORY 

Teme3eaJ. canyon" R1versid.e County. (1') 

RATES 

QUanti t:r Rate: 
Upper .Al-e~, 

Almual Service Charge: 

For eaCh acre per :rear ••••••••••• ~ ••••••• ~~.. 21.60 (I) 

the Service Charge,:i.$ applicable to all metered (C) 
service and t.o wb:Leh ~ to 'be ad.d.c<! a :mont~ 
charge computed at. the Quantity Eate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Written application for service under this zehedule shall be (T} 
mad.e on or bdcrc the !'±t-st. day o!' the season or eal.endar year in which 
scl-v1ce is de3ired and shaJ.l illdicate the number of aere3 to 'be 
1rrigated. 

2. J.rJ.y' change:! in aeroage il:Tigated 3hall 'be reported in -...r.:'iting eN) 
on or before the first or the month following ::uch change. 

(continued) 



SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX A. 
Page h of .4 

Schedule No. X-3M 

MEASURED JEUGATION SERVICE 
(Contil:Ued. ) 

3. In the event ,.,~ water sel"'Vice tc <lcreage with supplemental eN) 
:3ources of suppJ:y'~ the a.creage reportable here'llIlder shall be M 
det.emined by the ~ement. "f the Company. In the absence o~ 
special d..rcu:m.stances, the proportion of supplem.ent.al water u:::ee 
t.o the tot.aJ. 'It."a.ter 'C.3ed on such acrea.ge d'UX'1ng the preceding three­
yetJr period shall be deemed ren.son.able tor allocations in s'\:eh 
aereage d.eterm.S,:~a:tion. 

h. Water shall be d.elivered at pre:is~es av:l.ilo.ble. (!t) 

5. The water supplied -onder this schedule is uc.treat.ed -..:ater (I.) 
rrcrr. open ditehC$1 eaM'S, conduits and nwno3. The Coxnpany does 
not. rep~sent or guarantee that anY"v."8.ter delivered. hereunder is 
pQt.a.ble or of a quality suitable for h~.an co:tl.5'lllT1ption. MY cuotomer 
who uses said water or %!lakes it ava::tlablo or etters it to others ror 
h'\J%l13n COIl31.7lllption shall take all neces.sary precautions to m.s.ke th~ 
sa:r.e pQtab1e .a%!d shall ilSswne all risks and liabilities 1n eomlection 
therewith. 

6. The annual service charge applies to service d\lr1:lg the- Co:) 
12-month period. ear.meneiog Ja::m.:rry 1" and i.s due monthly in advance. 
'!he service c:harge shall be bIDed in eql.aJ. i.n.stallmente d\ll"ing a 
12-month 'bill:1.ng ~od. 

7.. A minerts inch d~ ~ de:£ine<i as 'the vol'lJlTl.e. resulting !rc= a (L) 
c:on'tinuC'llS now or one-~tieth or a C'cl:>ie :r~ or wa~ per secon<! 
('JVer a. 24-he-ar pez:-iod. 


